Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 24, 2016

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2016-00362

Hardin County Water District #1 (Financing)

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted October 20, 2016 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

R. Mathews

Talina R. Mathews Executive Director

TM/rs

Kentucky

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OCT 1 2 2016 PUBLIC SERVICE In the Matter of: COMMISSION APPLICATION OF ) HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT No. 1 ) FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE SECURITIES ) Case No. 2016- 00362 **IN THE APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$4,200,000** ) FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFUNDING ITS SERIES 2005 ) WATER REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS ) PURSUANT TO KRS 278.300 AND 807 KAR 5:001 ) OCT 20 2016 PUBLIC SERVICE

APPLICATION

Pursuant to KRS 278.300 and 807 KAR 5:001, Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("Hardin District") applies for an Order from the Public Service Commission ("Commission") authorizing Hardin District's issuance of certain securities in the approximate principal amount of \$4,200,000 for the purpose of refunding certain outstanding water system revenue bonds. In support of its application, Hardin District states:

1. The full name and post office address of Hardin District is:

> Hardin County Water District No. 1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40160

2. Hardin District's electronic mail address is:

ibruce@hcwd.com

- 3. Hardin District is not a corporation, limited liability company or limited partnership. It has no articles of incorporation or partnership agreements.
- Hardin District is a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74 and was created by an 4 Order of the Hardin County Court entered on July 15, 1952 which copy of order has been filed previously with the Commission.
- 5. Hardin District is engaged in producing, selling and purchasing potable water, and also owns and operates the Ft. Knox sanitary, storm sewer and water utilities as well as owns and operates a sanitary sewer system which serves the City of Radcliff, Kentucky. The District operates and does business in a service area that includes the City of Radcliff ("City") and portions of Hardin, Meade and Breckinridge counties, and the Ft. Knox Army Base cantonment area. Currently Hardin District has 10,044 retail water customers, 8,857 retail sewer customers, four wholesale water customers and has two 50-year Utility Privatization contracts with the U.S Government.
- Pursuant to KRS 278.380, Hardin District waives any right to service of Commission orders by 6. mail for purposes of this proceeding only. Copies of all orders, pleadings and other communications related to this proceeding should be directed to:

\*Honorable David T Wilson II Attorney at Law Skeeters, Bennett, Wilson & Pike 550 West Lincoln Trail Boulevard P.O. Box 610 Radcliff, KENTUCKY 40160

\*Jim Bruce General Manager Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40159-0489

\*Hardin County Water District #1 1400 Rogersville Road Radcliff, KY 40159-0489